RESOLUTION NO..

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION EXPANDING MEMBERSHIP OF THE SAN MATEO COUNTY VETERANS' COMMISSION FROM NINE TO ELEVEN VOTING MEMBERS

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, at its meeting of June 2, 2015, the San Mateo County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 072812, which established the San Mateo County Veterans Commission; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 072812 provides that the Veterans Commission shall be comprised of nine voting members; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 072812 also provides that the Commission's membership should reflect the diversity of veterans residing within San Mateo County, including with respect to race/ethnicity, gender, age, and sexual orientation; and

WHEREAS, in the course of outreach and soliciting applications and in light of the extraordinary interest expressed by a wide range of veterans interested in serving on the Veterans Commission, this Board has determined that the interests of the County and of the County's veterans will be best served by increasing the size of the Veterans Commission from nine to eleven voting members.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that, notwithstanding Resolution No. 072812, the San Mateo County Veterans Commission shall consist of eleven (11) voting members.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that for the initial appointment of members of the Veterans Commission, six (6) members shall be appointed to serve three (3) year terms and five (5) members shall be appointed to serve two (2) year terms and, thereafter, each of the terms shall be three (3) years.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all other provisions, terms and conditions of Resolution No. 072812 regarding the San Mateo County Veterans Commission shall remain in full force and effect.

* * * * * *